

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: July 18, 2022 6:15 PM  
FILING ID: 95D6F484F6039  
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1710

DISTRICT COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY  
Honorable Randall C. Arp  
Case No. 2019CV30826

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**  
RAPHAEL MUKENDI,  
v.

**Defendant-Appellant,**  
BRADLEY SCHROCK

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2021CA1710

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant:**

Caleb Meyer, #34292  
Adam Royval, #43836  
MESSNER REEVES LLP  
1430 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-623-1800  
Fax: 303-623-0552  
Email: cmeyer@messner.com  
royval@messner.com

**REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN EXCLUDING  
          RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF REASONABLE VALUE THAT DOES NOT  
          RUN AFOUL OF THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE. ....2

        A.    Standard of review. ....2

        B.    The district court’s rulings were predicated on, or at minimum tainted by,  
              the collateral source rule. ....2

            1.    The ruling excluding Mr. Lacy’s testimony was based on the collateral  
                  source rule.....3

            2.    The ruling excluding Mr. Bishop’s testimony was based on the collateral  
                  source rule.....4

        C.    The district court erred in concluding that Messrs.’ Lacy’s and Bishop’s  
              testimony violated the collateral source rule. ....6

            1.    Plaintiff agrees that *Crossgrove* permits defendants to introduce any  
                  competent evidence of reasonable value which does not run afoul of the  
                  collateral source rule.....6

            2.    The collateral source rule only prohibits evidence of paid amounts in  
                  collateral source cases. ....8

            3.    The collateral source rule allows market-based evidence of reasonable  
                  value where no evidence is presented of a collateral source payment for the  
                  benefit of a plaintiff. ....10

            4.    Messrs. Lacy’s and Bishop’s testimony did not violate or implicate the  
                  collateral source rule.....12

        D.    The district court’s misapplication of the collateral source rule barred  
              highly probative evidence and usurped the jury’s determination of reasonable  
              value. ....14

            1.    Mr. Lacy’s testimony is relevant. ....14

2.	Mr. Bishop’s testimony is relevant. ....	16
3.	The district court usurped the jury’s determination of reasonable value. 17	
E.	The district court’s ruling severely compromises the fairness of personal injury cases and hinders the ability of juries to do their job. ....	18
1.	A plaintiff may recover only the reasonable value of medical services provided, not the full amount of inflated bills. ....	19
2.	Defendants must be able to challenge reasonable value. ....	20
F.	The district court’s error was not harmless and requires a new trial. ....	24
II.	<b>DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION OF JUDGMENT FOR PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HIS PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	A plaintiff must present evidence that the medical damages requested reflect the reasonable value of the medical services provided. ....	24
B.	Plaintiff failed to establish that the damages he requested reflect the reasonable value of the medical services provided. ....	26
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>27</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antero Res. Corp. v. Strudley</i> , 2015 CO 26.....	2
<i>Forfar v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2018 COA 125.....	23
<i>Freedom Colorado Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008) .....	2
<i>French v. Centura Health Corp.</i> , 2022 CO 20.....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Goellner</i> , 770 P.2d 1387 (Colo. App. 1989) .....	7, 23
<i>Lawson v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 878 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1994).....	25, 27
<i>LeHouillier v. Gallegos</i> , 2019 CO 8.....	21
<i>Melo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 596 (D. Vt. 2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Nomat v. Mota</i> , No. OP 140102-U, 2015 WL 5257886 (Ill. App. 2015) .....	11, 13
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001). .....	14
<i>People v. Vidauri</i> , 2019 COA 140.....	14, 15
<i>Rudnicki v. Bianco</i> , 2021 CO 80.....	19
<i>Sunahara v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 CO 30M .....	passim
<i>Trevino v. HHL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 945 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1997) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Crossgrove</i> ,	

2012 CO 31..... passim  
*Weston v. AKHappytime, LLC*,  
445 P.3d 1015 (Alaska 2019)..... passim

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 38-27-101 .....22
